

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. C.C.No.3626 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
4.	08.01.2026	<u>DEV,J</u> This Contempt Case is filed against the interim order dated 08.09.2022 passed by this Court in W.P.No.27789 of 2022, wherein the respondents are directed to maintain <i>status quo</i> as on 01.09.2022 with regard to the Plot No.188 admeasuring Ac.0.02 cents in Sy.No.912/A1, 913/A and 921/1A2 of Pedakakani Village and Mandal, Guntur District. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the writ petition is pending. In our view, it is appropriate and desirable to hear the writ petition along with this contempt case. Accordingly, Registry is directed to obtain necessary orders from the Hon'ble Chief Justice to post W.P.No.27789 of 2022 along with this Contempt Case. Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that during the pendency of the <i>status quo</i> orders passed by this Court, the respondents passed orders for resumption of the land of the petitioner	Contd..

which is the subject matter in the writ petition without issuing any notice to the petitioner. She further submits that when the respondents passed orders for resumption of the land of the petitioner, alternative site was also not provided to the petitioner.

Respondent No.1 did not choose to file counter affidavit till date.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the *prima facie* opinion that the order of the Court dated 08.09.2022 is not complied with.

Accordingly, admit the Contempt Case and issue notice in Form-I to the respondents.

Post on 06.02.2026.

SCS/PBS

DEV, J