



FORM-I
NOTICE FOR APPEARANCE IN PERSON AFTER ADMISSION
(SEE RULE 18)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3626 OF 2023

Between:

Smt. Rudra Siva Kumari, W/o. Hanumantha Rao, Aged about 42 years,
R/o. 4-99B, Pedakakani Village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District.

...Petitioner/Writ Petitioner

AND

1. Sri M.Venugopal Reddy, I.A.S., District Collector, Guntur District at Guntur.
2. Sri M.Prabakhar Reddy, Revenue Divisional Officer, Peddakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
3. Sri P.Ratnam, Mandal Revenue Officer, Peddakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
4. Sri E.Sambasiva Rao, Executive Officer, Peddakakani Gram panchayat Peddakakani Mandal, Guntur District.

...Contemnors/Respondents No.2 to 5

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through her counsel Mrs. Sodum Anvesha, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for non-compliance and non-implementation of the order in W.P.No.27789 of 2022 dated 08.09.2022;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order

of High Court dated 09.08.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mrs. Sodum Anvesha, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Kiran Kumar Vadlamudi, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and of Sri G.Venkata Reddy, Advocate for Respondent No.4, Court made the following

ORDER:

“This Contempt Case is filed against the interim order dated 08.09.2022 passed by this Court in W.P.No.27789 of 2022, wherein the respondents are directed to maintain status quo as on 01.09.2022 with regard to the Plot No.188 admeasuring Ac.0.02 cents in Sy.No.912/A1, 913/A and 921/1A2 of Pedakakani Village and Mandal, Guntur District.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the writ petition is pending.

In our view, it is appropriate and desirable to hear the writ petition along with this contempt case. Accordingly, Registry is directed to obtain necessary orders from the Hon'ble Chief Justice to post W.P.No.27789 of 2022 along with this Contempt Case.

Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that during the pendency of the status quo orders passed by this Court, the respondents passed orders for resumption of the land of the petitioner which is the subject matter in the writ petition without issuing any notice to the petitioner. She further submits that when the respondents passed orders for resumption of the land of the petitioner, alternative site was also not provided to the petitioner.

Respondent No.1 did not choose to file counter affidavit till date.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the *prima facie* opinion that the order of the Court dated 08.09.2022 is not complied with.

Accordingly, admit the Contempt Case and issue notice in Form-I to the respondents.

Post on 06.02.2026.”

To

1. Sri M.Venugopal Reddy, I.A.S., District Collector, Guntur District at Guntur.
2. Sri M.Prabakhar Reddy, Revenue Divisional Officer, Peddakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
3. Sri P.Ratnam, Mandal Revenue Officer, Peddakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
4. Sri E.Sambasiva Rao, Executive Officer, Peddakakani Gram panchayat Peddakakani Mandal, Guntur District.

WHEREAS your attendance is necessary to answer the charge under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act viz; for non-compliance and non-implementation of the orders of this Hon'ble Court passed in WP No.27789 of 2022 dated 08.09.2022.

Therefore, you, viz ;

1. Sri M.Venugopal Reddy, I.A.S., District Collector, Guntur District at Guntur.
2. Sri M.Prabakhar Reddy, Revenue Divisional Officer, Peddakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
3. Sri P.Ratnam, Mandal Revenue Officer, Peddakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
4. Sri E.Sambasiva Rao, Executive Officer, Peddakakani Gram panchayat Peddakakani Mandal, Guntur District.

are hereby required to appear in person before the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati (Nelapadu) on **06.02.2026** at 10.30 A.M and show cause as to why you shall not be punished or other appropriate order be not passed against you for contempt of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravati.

You shall attend the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati at Nelapadu, in person on **06.02.2026** at 10.30 A.M and shall continue to attend the High Court on all days thereafter to which date the case against you stands adjourned, and until final orders are passed on the charge against you.

Herein fail not.


DEPUTY REGISTRAR

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondents and to return to this Court before 06.02.2026)
2. Sri M.Venugopal Reddy, I.A.S., District Collector, Guntur District at Guntur.(by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. Sri M.Prabakhar Reddy, Revenue Divisional Officer, Peddakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
4. Sri P.Ratnam, Mandal Revenue Officer, Peddakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
5. Sri E.Sambasiva Rao, Executive Officer, Peddakakani Gram panchayat Peddakakani Mandal, Guntur District.(Addressee Nos. 3 to 5 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
6. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATE:08/01/2026

NOTE: POST ON 06.02.2026

ORDER

CC.No.3626 of 2023

NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS

